Diamond Williams

100343-TI

From:	Collins, Angela [acollins@cgrdc.com]	
Sent:	Tuesday, June 29, 2010 8:07 PM	
To:	Filings@psc.state.fl.us	
Subject:	New Docket - Notice of Discontinuance and Notice of Consummation	
Attachments: DEI-STi Prepaid Letter.pdf		

The person responsible for this electronic filing is:

Angela F. Collins, Senior Attorney Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 1990 K Street, N.W., Suite 950 Washington, D.C. 20006 202.862.8930 (telephone) 202.862.8958 (fax) acollins@cgrdc.com

New Docket - Notification of Discontinuance of Service and Cancellation of Registration of Dialaround Enterprises Inc.; Notification of Consummation of Transaction between Dialaround Enterprises Inc. and STi Prepaid, LLC

This document is being filed on behalf of Dialaround Enterprises Inc. and STi Prepaid, LLC.

The total number of pages is 4.

The document is a letter notifying the Commission of the consummation of a transaction and requesting cancellation of a registration.

Respectfully submitted,

Angela Collins

Angela F. Collins, Senior Attorney Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 1990 K Street, N.W., Suite 950 Washington, D.C. 20006 202.862.8930 (telephone)

6/30/2010

0000MENT NUMPER -0ATE () 5369 JUN 30 2 FPSC-CONTACSUUM

202.862.8958 (fax) acollins@cgrdc.com www.cahill.com

The information contained in this e-mail message may be privileged and confidential information and is intended only for the use of the individual and/or entity identified in the alias address of this message. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby requested not to distribute or copy this communication. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or return e-mail and delete the original message from your system. Thank you.

IRS Circular 230 disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein.

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP

SUITE 950 1990 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006-1181

EIGHTY PINE STREET NEW YORK, N.Y. 10005-1702 (212) 701-3000 FAX: (212) 269-5420

TELEPHONE(202) 862-8900FACSIMILE(202) 862-8958

AUGUSTINE HOUSE 6A AUSTIN FRIARS LONDON, ENGLAND EC2N 2HA (011) 44.20.7920.9800 FAX: (011) 44.20.7920.9825

ANGELA F. COLLINS 202-862-8930 acollins@cgrdc.com

June 29, 2010

Via Electronic Filing

Ann Cole Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

100343-TI

Re: Notification of Discontinuance of Service and Cancellation of Registration of Dialaround Enterprises Inc.; Notification of Consummation of Transaction between Dialaround Enterprises Inc. and STi Prepaid, LLC

Dear Ms. Cole:

Dialaround Enterprises Inc. ("DEI"), by its attorneys, files this letter in connection with an Asset Purchase and Contribution Agreement between DEI and STi Prepaid, LLC ("STi Prepaid") and their respective individual owners and corporate parents dated January 23, 2007 (the "Transaction"). The parties notified the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission") of the Transaction by letter dated June 19, 2007 ("Notification"). The parties hereby notify the Commission that the Transaction was consummated on June 11, 2010.

Pursuant to Rule 25-24.474 of the Commission's rules, DEI respectfully requests that the Commission cancel its registration and tariff effective immediately. DEI holds authority from the Commission to offer interexchange services and currently provides dial-around, 10-10 casual calling services in Florida.¹ These services will now be provided by STi Prepaid. As stated in the Notification, STi Prepaid will operate under the fictitious names of Dialaround, Dialaround Enterprises, and DEI as registered with the Florida Secretary of State and as shown on STi Prepaid's tariff.² Thus, the Transaction will be transparent to any consumers utilizing DEI's casual calling services.

As required by the Commission's rules, attached is DEI's most recent Regulatory Assessment Fee filing and payment. DEI does not require customer deposits, and does not issue

135343.1

¹ Docket No. 010959-TI, Order Granting Certificate to Provide Interexchange Telecommunications Services (issued Oct. 29, 2001). DEI's Company Code is TJ562.

² STi Prepaid was authorized to provide intrastate interexchange services effective February 9, 2007 in Docket 070111-T1. STi Prepaid's Company Code is TK135.

bills to consumers using its dial-around services. Accordingly, DEI has satisfied the requirements of Rule 25-24.474, and its registration and tariff should be cancelled.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

Augu Cillins

Angela F. Collins

Counsel for Dialaround Enterprises Inc. and STi Prepaid, LLC

Attachment

135343.1

e en la construction de la const					ander all the Education of the contract of
TO AVOID PENALTY AND INTEREST CHARGE	ES, THE REGULATORY ASSESS	MENT FEE RETURN MUST BE F	LED ON OR BEFORE article		
	xchange Comp Florida F	Public Service Con	y Assessment		USE ONLY
STATUS:	(Set	Filing Instructions on Back of F		Check #	USEUNLY
Actual Return Estimated Return	«Field2»	∞ of		5	06-03-001
Amended Return	TJ562-	UTUR		s	003001 F
	Dialarouno	Enterprise	es Inc.	s	
PERIOD COVERED: «Field3»	Greeley	l Enterprise Square St 20430	ation		P 06-03-001 004011
1/2010-6/2010	P.O. BOX	20430		s	-'_
12010 010010	Now Unr	K. NY 100		Postmark Date	
		low If Official Mailing Ad	1	Initials of Preparer	
Nalasander		3 • • •			
Dialaraund Fritingn (Name of Company)	sis_nc.				
(Name of Company)		(Address)		(Cite Sinte)	(Fip)
LINE NO. ACCOU	UNT CLASSIFICATION		FLORIDA OPERATING	CROSS	STATE REVENUE
1. Long Distance Services				S S	
Access Services Private Line Services				\ge \angle	
4. Leased Facilities & Circu	its Services				
 5. Miscellaneous Services 6. TOTAL Telephone Serv 					
-	ices clecommunications Compa	:(I)		\$	
	r Regulatory Assessment F			, (<u> </u>
	e Due (Multiply Line 8 by	THE A		\$	
10. Penalty for Late Payment	(see "3. Failure to File by I	Due Datellion back)	2		
	(see "3. Failure to File by D ee "4. Extension" on back)				
13. TOTAL AMOUNT DUE				s 17	NN 00 00
	e intrastate only and must i	Austrificabile (rine #2 Ease#	on hash)	-	
(2) Regardless of the gros Section 364.336, Flor	ss opensungereyenucion unt	many, a minimum annua	l regulatory assessment fe	e of \$700 shall be impose	d as provided in
Section 504.550, Flor					
		URRENT COMPANY S			
 () Facilities-Based Carrier () Alternate-Operator Service 	(VDResel ()Rebill		() Call Aggregator () Other:	<u></u>	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		BILLING INFORMAT	TON		
Complete below if billing agent is other	than vourself.				
(Nation)		(Address: City	/State/Zip)	() (Telephone)	<u> </u>
What is the total amount of our tomer de Amount \$ for 2				otal amount of bond held (Expire	if applicable)? s:
		COMPANY INFORMA	TION	·	
Do you lease telephonomunications' facili If YES, who do you best these facilities	ities? () YES () NO	110iv		
If YES, who do you have these facilities Address:	s from? Name:				
I, the undersigned owner/officer of					
information is a true and correct statem the intent to mislead a public servant in	ent. I am aware that pursu the performance of his/her of	ant to Section 837.06, Flo duty shall be guilty of a mi	rida Statutes, whoever kno sdemeanor of the second of	owingly makes a false stat degree.	ement in writing with
_ h m		Presidunt	+ CEO	<u> </u>	121/2010
(Signature of Company	Official)		(Title)		(Date)
		Telephone Number		WPax Number 24	2. Lolo Z. DLg
(Preparer of Form - Please	e Frint Name)	F.E.I. No	-3589408		0 UN 20 0
				536	9 301 30 -
PSC/CMP 153 (Rev. 04/07)					ISSION CLERK
				F <u>F</u> SC-0001	H & W P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P
	Star Star Star Star Star Star Star Star	and a state of the second s	Carllen Frendliken versen i	all the second taken with the second taken with the second taken with the second taken with the second taken w	$= \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_$

•

STI PRÉPAID, LLC DIALAROUND DIVISION 1250 Broadway - 26th Floor New York, NY 10001	JPMORGAN CHASE NEW YORK, NEW	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017 1-2-210	
Pay Seven Hundred Dollars and 00 Cents to the order of:		DATE Jun 25, 2010	AMOUNT \$700.00
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMM	ISSION	Jonta	1
	UT BENSIJI	[
	Barrow RecarDown		
#*00 16 50#*	REDACTED		ne na sanan na sanan na sana sang Malakan sa képékén san aktar (Alam